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April 25, 2014 
   
José A. Nuñez, P.E. 
Acting Principal Engineer 
Engineering Services Division 
International Boundary and Water Commission, U.S. Section 
4171 North Mesa, Suite C-100 
El Paso, TX  79902-1441 
 
SUBJECT: Tentative Order No. R9-2014-0009, NPDES Permit No.CA0108928, 

Waste Discharge Requirements for the United States Section of the 
International Boundary and Water Commission, South Bay 
International Wastewater Treatment Plant, Discharge to the Pacific 
Ocean via the South Bay Ocean Outfall 

 
Mr. Nuñez: 
 
The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego 
Water Board) is releasing for public review and comment Tentative Order No. R9-2014-
0009, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit No. 
CA0108928 (Tentative Order).  The Tentative Order proposes to reissue a NPDES 
Permit for the discharge of up to 25 million gallons per day of secondary treated 
wastewater from the South Bay International Wastewater Treatment Plant (IWTP) 
through the South Bay Ocean Outfall to the Pacific Ocean.   
 
The enclosed “Notice of Opportunity to Comment and Notice of Public Hearing” 
provides detailed information on the procedures for submittal of written comments on 
the Tentative Order and notice of the San Diego Water Board’s intent to consider 
adoption of the Tentative Order.  The Tentative Order is enclosed with this letter and is 
also available on the San Diego Water Board website at: 
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego/water_issues/programs/iwtp/index.shtml 
 
In the subject line of any response, please include the requested “In reply refer to:” 
information located in the header of this letter.  If you have any questions or comments, 
please contact Joann Lim at (619) 521-3362, e-mail Joann.Lim@waterboards.ca.gov. 
 
 
 
 
 

In reply refer to: 
257821: jlim 



Mr. Jose A. Nunez, P.E. - 2-
Tentative Order No. R9-2014-0009 

~~~ 
David T. Barker 
Supervising Engineer 

DTB:bin 

Enclosure: Notice of Opportunity to Comment and Notice of Public Hearing 
Tentative Order No. R9-2014-0009 
Distribution List 

Distribution via email: 

Wayne Belzer 
Environmental Engineer 
Environmental Management Division 
International Boundary and Water Commission, U.S. Section 
4171 North Mesa, Suite C-100 
EI Paso, TX 79902-1441 
Wayne.Belzer@ibwc.gov 

Steve Smullen 
Area Operations Manager • 
International Boundary and Water Commission, U.S. Section 
2225 Dairy Mart Road 
San Ysidro, CA 92173 
Steve.Smullen@ibwc.gov 

Gilbert Anaya 
Supervisory Environmental Engineer 
Environmental Management Division 
International Boundary and Water Commission, U.S. Section 
4171 North Mesa, Suite C-100 
EI Paso, TX 79902-1441 
Gilbert.Anaya@ibwc.gov 
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Federal, State and Local Agency Distribution List 
 
Andrew Yuen 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
San Diego National Wildlife Refuge Complex 
P.O. Box 2358  
Chula Vista, CA 91912 
Andy_yuen@fws.gov 
 

 Bill Paznokas 
California Department of Fish & Wildlife 
Environmental Services Division 
4949 Viewridge Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92123 
William.Paznokas@wildlife.ca.gov 

Deborah N. Lee 
District Manager 
CA Coastal Commission 
San Diego Coast District Office 
7575 Metropolitan Drive, Suite 103 
San Diego, CA 92108-4402 
DLee@coastal.ca.gov 
 

 Theresa O’Rourke Bradford  
ACOE Carlsbad Field Office  
5900 La Place Ct., Suite 100 
Carlsbad, CA  92008 
therese.o.bradford@usace.army.mil  
 

Jamie Marincola 
USEPA Regions 9, WTR-5 
75 Hawthorn Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
Marincola.JamesPaul@epamail.epa.gov  

 Dave Smith 
USEPA REGION 9 -WTR-5 
75 Hawthorne Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
smith.davidw@epamail.epa.gov 
 

Bob Hoffman 
National Marine Fisheries 
501 W Ocean Blvd, Rm 4200 
Long Beach, CA 90802 
Robert.Hoffman@noaa.gov 

 California Energy Commission 
Erick Knight (Environmental Protection Division)  
1516 Ninth Street, MS-29 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Eric.Knight@energy.ca.gov 

  Chris Peregrin 
Tijuana River National Estuarine Research Reserve 
Chris_peregrin@parks.ca.gov 
 

 Lauren Kershek 
Carlsbad Fish and Wildlife Office 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
2177 Salk Avenue, Suite 250 
Carlsbad, CA 92008 
Lauren_Kershek@fws.gov 

 
Brian Collins 
Tijuana Slough/San Diego Bay National Wildlife Refuges 
Brian_Collins@fws.gov 
 

  
Vicki Touchstone 
San Diego National Wildlife Refuge Complex 
Victoria_Touchstone@fws.gov 
 

 
Kris McFadden 
City of San Diego – Storm Water 
9370 Chesapeake Drive, Ste. 100, 
M.S. 1900 
San Diego, CA 92123 
KMcFadden@sandiego.gov 
 

  
JoAnn Weber 
County of San Diego – Storm Water 
5510 Overland Ave., Suite 410 
San Diego, CA  92123 
JoAnn.Weber@sdcounty.ca.gov 

Chris Helmer 
City of Imperial Beach 
825 Imperial Beach Blvd. 
Imperial Beach, CA     91932 
chelmer@cityofib.org 
 

 Steve Meyer 
City of San Diego – Public Utility Dept. 
2392 Kincaid Road 
San Diego, CA 92101 
SMeyer@sandiego.gov 

 


